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or judge of the district court, a municipal judge, court commissioner,
or probate judge in place of the justice of the peace, shall draw from
the box the names of 23 persons to serve as grand jurors at such
term of court. The justice of the peace shall receive $5 for his attend-
ance and services and for necessary travel in the performance thereof
ten cents per mile. The clerk shall deliver to him a certificate therefor
and this compensation and mileage shall be paid out of the county
treasury.

Approved March 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 52—S. F. No. 552

An act relating to motor vehicle dealers licenses; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdivisions 1 and 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

168.27 Manufacturers and dealers. Subdivision 1. Li-
cense. No person, copartnership of corporation shall engage in
the business, either exclusively or in addition to any other occupation,
of selling motor vehicles or mobile homes, new or used, or shall offer
to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of motor vehicles or mobile homes,
new or used, without first having acquired a license therefor as here-
inafter provided. Application for such license and renewal thereof,
shall be made to the registrar of motor vehicles, shall be in writing,
and duly verified by oath. The applicant shall submit such informa-
tion as the registrar may require, upon blanks provided by the regis-
trar for such purpose. No application shall be granted nor a license
issued to anyone, until and unless the applicant shall furnish proof
satisfactory to the registrar of the following:

(1) That the applicant has an established place of business;
an established place of business when used in this section, means
a permanent enclosed building or structure either owned in fee or
leased at which a permanent business of bartering, trading and selling
of motor vehicles or mobile homes will be carried on as such in good
faith and not for the purpose of evading this section, and at which
place of business shall be kept and maintained the books, records,
and files necessary to conduct the business at such place and shall
not mean residence, tents, temporary stands, or other temporary
quarters, nor permanent quarters occupied pursuant to any temporary
arrangement;
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(2) That if the applicant desires to sell, solicit or advertise
the sale of both new and used motor vehicles or mobile homes, he
must have a bona fide contract or franchise in effect with a manu-
facturer or distributor of the new motor vehicle or mobile home,
or new motor vehicles or mobile homes, he proposes to deal in; he
shall also have adequate space in the building or structure wherein
his business is conducted for the display of motor vehicles, not in-
cluding house trailers and mobile homes, and, unless he proposes
to engage only in the sale of house trailers or mobile homes, shall
also provide for the repair and servicing of motor vehicles and the
storage of parts and accessories in the city or village where his
business is located and conducted, such service may be provided
through contract with bona fide operators actually engaged in such
services. But nothing herein contained shall require an applicant for
a dealer's license who proposes to deal in new and unused motor
vehicle bodies to have a bona fide contract or franchise in effect
with the manufacturer or distributor of any motor vehicle chassis
upon which the new and unused motor vehicle body is mounted;

(3) That if the applicant desires only to sell, solicit or adver-
tise the sale of used motor vehicles., he shall have adequate space for
the display of motor vehicles either in the building or structure
wherein his business is conducted or on a lot adjacent thereto. The
registrar in his discretion may authorize the use of a building or lot
for display purposes not adjacent to but in close proximity to the
building wherein the business is conducted if such use is made in
good faith and not for the purpose of evading the requirements of
this section.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdi-
vision 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. Application of section. This section shall not
apply te afty person, copartnership; ef cofpofatfett exclusively en-
gaged HI tnc business ot selling nousc trailers, two shall Rot apply
to any person, copartnership, or corporation engaged in the business
of selling vehicles designed to operate exclusively over snow, mo-
torized bicycles, motor scooters, motorized wheel chairs, boat trailers,
utility trailers., farm wagons, farm trailers, farm tractors or other
farm implements whether self-propelled or not, even though such
wagons, trailers, tractors or implements may be equipped with a
trailer hitch, unless such person, copartnership or corporation shall
also be engaged in the business of selling other motor vehicles within
the provisions of this section. As used in this subdivision the terms
"motorized bicycle" and "utility trailer" shall have the following
meaning:
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"Motorized bicycle" means a motor powered vehicle consisting
of an arrangement or combination of two wheels, one following the
other, supported by a frame designed to be propelled by the feet
acting upon pedals.

"Utility trailer" means a motorless vehicle equipped with one
or two wheels and having a carrying capacity of 2000 pounds or
less and used for carrying property on its own structure while being
drawn by a motor vehicle.

Approved March 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 53—S. F. No. 553
[Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicles and mobile homes owned by
a nonresident; providing for one-way trip permits under certain
conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. [168.82] One-way trip permits. [Subdivision

1.] Whenever a person seeks to operate a motor vehicle or tow
a mobile home owned by a nonresident upon the highways of this
state solely for the purpose of transporting it from a point outside
the state to another point outside the state, and such vehicle is not
otherwise exempt from registration and taxation as provided by law,
such owner shall not be required to register the vehicle and pay
the tax but in lieu thereof shall apply in writing to the registrar for
a one-way trip permit and pay a fee of $10. Unless such act of
transportation also requires approval by the commissioner of high-
ways as provided in section 169.86, such person may be permitted
to proceed with such vehicle into the state, not to exceed 35 miles,
to the nearest city or village wherein a deputy registrar is located
before securing such permit. The application for permit shall be in
such form and contain such information as the registrar may deter-
mine. Any motor vehicle operated under such permit shall carry
no load. As used in this act, "person" includes a natural person,
firm, copartnership, association, or corporation.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Fees collected pursuant to section 1
of this act shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the
highway user tax distribution fund.

Approved March 6, 1963.
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